

Nos. 19-1091 (L), 19-1094

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

COMMON CAUSE, *ET AL.*,

*Plaintiffs–Appellees–Cross-Appellants,*

v.

DAVID R. LEWIS, *ET AL.*,

*Defendants–Appellants–Cross-Appellees,*

and

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS AND ETHICS ENFORCEMENT,

*ET AL.*,

*Defendants–Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of North Carolina  
Case No. 5:18-cv-00589 (Hon. Louise W. Flanagan)

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS**

---

Edwin M. Speas, Jr.  
Caroline P. Mackie  
POYNER SPRUILL LLP  
P.O. Box 1801  
Raleigh, NC 27602  
(919) 783-6400  
espeas@poynerspruill.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

R. Stanton Jones  
David P. Gersch  
Elisabeth S. Theodore  
Daniel F. Jacobson  
William C. Perdue  
Sara Murphy D’Amico  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
stanton.jones@arnoldporter.com

*Counsel for Common Cause and  
Individual Plaintiffs*

Marc E. Elias  
Aria C. Branch  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
700 13th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 654-6200  
melias@perkinscoie.com

Abha Khanna  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue  
Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101-3099  
(206) 359-8000  
akhanna@perkinscoie.com

*Counsel for Common Cause and  
Individual Plaintiffs*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Removal Was Objectively Unreasonable Because the Refusal Clause Does Not Apply for a Multitude of Straightforward Reasons .....	2
A. The Purported Conflicts Between Plaintiffs’ State-Law Claims and Federal Equal-Rights Law Are Objectively Baseless.....	2
1. The Purported Conflict with the <i>Covington</i> Remedial Order Is Objectively Baseless .....	2
2. The Purported Conflict with Federal Equal-Rights Laws Is Objectively Baseless .....	5
B. It Was Objectively Unreasonable for Legislative Defendants To Invoke the Refusal Clause When They Have Not Been Sued for Refusing to Act.....	13
II. Removal Was Objectively Unreasonable Because Judicial Estoppel and State Sovereign Immunity Preclude a Federal Forum for this Case .....	20
A. It Was Objectively Unreasonable for Legislative Defendants To Claim a Federal Forum Was Proper When They Successfully Argued the Opposite in <i>Covington</i> .....	21
B. It Was Objectively Unreasonable for Legislative Defendants To Remove When State Sovereign Immunity Precludes a Federal Forum.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	9
<i>Baines v. City of Danville, Va.</i> , 357 F.2d 756 (4th Cir.), <i>aff'd</i> , 384 U.S. 890 (1966) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Bartels by &amp; through Bartels v. Saber Healthcare Grp., LLC</i> , 880 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	9
<i>Buffalo Teachers Fed’n v. Bd. of Ed. of City of Buffalo</i> , 477 F. Supp. 691 (W.D.N.Y. 1979).....	15
<i>Cavanagh v. Brock</i> , 577 F. Supp. 176 (E.D.N.C. 1983) .....	15
<i>City of Greenwood v. Peacock</i> , 384 U.S. 808 (1966).....	12
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	10
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 410 (M.D.N.C. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Detroit Police Lieutenants &amp; Sergeants Ass’n v. City of Detroit</i> , 597 F.2d 566 (6th Cir. 1979).....	13
<i>Greenberg v. Veteran</i> , 889 F.2d. 418 (2d Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>King v. Herbert J. Thomas Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 159 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents of University System of Georgia</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	26

*Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.*,  
546 U.S. 132 (2005)..... 1, 2, 27

*Maysonet-Robles v. Cabrero*,  
323 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2003) .....26

*Mulcahey v. Columbia Organic Chemicals Co., Inc.*,  
29 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 1994).....26

*New York v. Horelick*,  
424 F.2d 697 (2d Cir. 1970).....13

*North Carolina v. Covington*,  
138 S. Ct. 2548 (2018).....5, 22

*Sossamon v. Texas*,  
563 U.S. 277 (2011).....26

*Stephenson v. Bartlett*,  
562 S.E.2d 377 (N.C. 2002).....12

*Thornton v. Holloway*,  
70 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 1995).....13

*Wisc. Dep’t of Corr. v. Schacht*,  
524 U.S. 381 (1998).....19

*Wolpoff v. Cuomo*,  
792 F. Supp. 964 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....14

*Wright v. North Carolina*,  
787 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 14, 15

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C.  
§ 1443(2) .....*passim*  
§ 1447(c)..... 1, 27

N.C. Gen. Stat.

§ 1-72.2(a) .....17  
 § 1-72.2(b) ..... 17, 18  
 § 1a-1(4)(j)(3) .....19  
 § 114-2(1).....18

**Rules**

N.C. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1) .....18  
 N.C. Rules of Prof. Conduct 1.7, cmt. 24 .....24
